

NO. 19-1678

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**PNE ENERGY SUPPLY LLC, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

**EVERSOURCE ENERGY, a Massachusetts Voluntary Association;
AVANGRID, INC., a New York Corporation,**

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
CASE NO. 18-CV-11690 (THE HON. DENISE J. CASPER)**

**MOTION OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS
INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

PAULA S. BLISS
BERNHEIM DOLINSKY
KELLEY LLC
FOUR COURT STREET
Suites 214-216
Plymouth, MA 02360
(617) 420-0715
pbliss@duejustice.com

MARK A. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC HEALTH
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
360 Huntington Av
#117CU
BOSTON MA 02115
(617) 373-8487
mark@phaionline.org

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. Due to a Series of Legislative and Regulatory Actions, Private Discretion Has Displaced Public Control in Natural Gas Resale and Wholesale Electricity Markets	8
A. Congress and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Have Replaced Public Utility Regulation with Market-Based Pricing in Wide Swaths of the Natural Gas and Electricity Industries	9
B. Sellers of Natural Gas and Wholesale Electricity Can Exercise Market Power	12
II. Market-Based Natural Gas and Wholesale Electricity Prices Are Outside the Scope of the Filed Rate Doctrine	14
III. The District Court Improperly Expanded the Filed Rate Doctrine	17
A. In Expanding the Filed Rate Doctrine, the District Court Ignored the Strong Presumption against Implied Statutory Repeals and Judicially Repealed the Clayton Act’s Private Right of Action	19
B. The Full Application of the Antitrust Laws Is Essential for Competitive Market-Based Prices	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571, 577 (1981).....	5, 15
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465, 472 (1982).....	26
<i>Breiding v. Eversource Energy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4463281 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>California v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 369 U.S. 482, 485 (1962).....	20
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579, 596 n.35 (1976).....	20
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264, 275 (2007).....	20
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922).....	5, 15
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219, 236 (1948)	26
<i>Massachusetts Furniture & Piano Movers Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 773 F.2d 391, 394 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101, 1110 (2015).....	20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366, 374 (1973) ...	4, 12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor County v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	5, 15
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408, 414, 419 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188, 198 (1939).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299, 310 (1st Cir. 1980).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F.Supp.2d 633, 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)...	13, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34, 63 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, 350-51 (1963).....	6, 19
<i>Utilimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....	21, 26
15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	24
15 U.S.C. §§ 3301–3432.....	10
15 U.S.C. 717t-1.....	24
16 U.S.C. 825o-1(b).....	24
Pub. L. No. 101-60.....	10

Pub. L. No. 95-617.....11

Other Authorities

Alfred E. Kahn, *Deregulatory Schizophrenia*, 75 Calif. L. Rev. 1059, 1059 (1987)2, 25

Darren Bush, *Mission Creep: Antitrust Exemptions and Immunities as Applied to Deregulated Industries*, 2006 Utah L. Rev. 613, 65318

ISO New England Inc. Internal Market Monitor, 2017 Annual Markets Report 16-17 (2018).....13

Jim Rossi, *Lowering the Filed Tariff Shield: Judicial Enforcement for a Deregulatory Era*, 56 Vand. L. Rev. 1591, 1596 (2003) 7, 25, 27

Joshua P. Davis & Robert H. Lande, *Defying Conventional Wisdom: The Case for Private Antitrust Enforcement*, 48 Ga. L. Rev. 1, 26 (2013).....27

Kadhim Shubber, *Staffing at Antitrust Regulator Declines under Donald Trump*, Fin. Times, Feb. 7, 201927

Paul L. Joskow, *Restructuring, Competition and Regulatory Reform in the U.S. Electricity Sector*, 11 J. Econ. Persps. 119 (1997)2, 9

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *The Evolution of Natural Gas Regulatory Policy*, 10 Nat. Res. & Env. 53 (1995)2, 9

Severin Borenstein, James B. Bushnell & Frank A. Wolak, *Measuring Market Inefficiencies in California’s Restructured Wholesale Electricity Market*, 92 Am. Econ. Rev. 1376 (2002)4, 13

Legislative Materials

82 Cong. Rec. 15 (1951).....27

Materials of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

123 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2008)24

50 Fed. Reg. 42,408 (Oct. 18, 1985).....10

57 Fed. Reg. 13,267-02 (April 16, 1992).....10

61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996)11

62 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1993)11

72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (June 21, 2007)11

Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n, Enforcement Staff Report, Findings of a Non-Public Investigation of Potential Market Manipulation by Suppliers in the New York City Capacity Market, Dkt. Nos. IN08-2-000 & EL07-39-000 (Feb. 28, 2008)..24
